
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1

                DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
                      + + + + +
          ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
                      + + + + +
                       MEETING

 ------------------------ 
IN THE MATTER OF:        :
                         :
LEGAL AGENDA             :
LICENSING AGENDA         :
SUPPLEMENTAL LICENSING   :
AGENDA                   :
SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL      :
LICENSING AGENDA         :
APPLICATION DECISION     :
DOCKET                   :  
 ------------------------ 

                      Wednesday
                    May 26, 2021

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
met via WebEx videoconference, Chairperson
Donovan W. Anderson presiding.

PRESENT:

DONOVAN W. ANDERSON, Chairperson
BOBBY CATO, JR., Member

RAFI ALIYA CROCKETT, Member

EDWARD S. GRANDIS, Member

JENI HANSEN, Member

JAMES SHORT, JR., Member

ALSO PRESENT:

SIMONE ANDREWS, DC ABRA Staff



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

2

1                 P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                           10:41 a.m.

3           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  We'll now move to

4 our legal agenda.  The first matter on our legal

5 agenda is a review of Target Liquor's motion for

6 reconsideration of the cancellation of its

7 license.  This is Target Liquor, License Number

8 000434.

9           I make a motion that we approve this

10 request.  Is there a second?

11           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds.

12           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. crockett has

13 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

14 vote on the motion that's been properly seconded

15 by Ms. Crockett.  Mr. Short?

16           MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

17           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

18           MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

19           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

20           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

21 agree.

22           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

23           MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

24           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

25           MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

3

1 agree.

2           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

3 I agree.  The matter passed six, zero, zero.

4           The next matter on our legal agenda is

5 the review of Wine Key's Experience request for

6 reinstatement of its cancelled license.  This is

7 Wine Key Experience, License Number 114575.

8           I make a motion that we approve this

9 request.  Is there a second?

10           MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

11           MR. GRANDIS:  Mr. Grandis, I second.

12           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short and Mr.

13 Grandis have seconded the motion.  We'll now have 

14 a roll call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

15           MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

16           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

17           MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

18           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

19           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

20 agree.

21           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

22           MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

23           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

24           MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

25 agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

4

1           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

2 I agree.  The matter passed six, zero, zero.

3           The next request, it's a review of

4 G.A.L.A. Hispanic Theatre's request for

5 reinstatement of its cancelled license, G.A.L.A

6 Hispanic, I'm sorry, G.A.L.A. Hispanic Theatre,

7 License Number 072095.  I make a motion that we

8 approve this request.  Is there a second?

9           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett, I

10 second.

11           MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I second.

12           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett and

13 Mr. Grandis have seconded the motion.  We'll now

14 have a roll call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

15           MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

16           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

17           MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

18           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

19           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

20 agree.

21           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

22           MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

23           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

24           MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

25 agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

5

1           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

2 I agree.  The matter passed six, zero, zero.

3           The next matter is a review of the

4 Second Amendment Settlement Agreement dated April

5 29th, 2021, between Advisory Neighborhood

6 Commission 6C and Wunder Garten, License Number

7 098173.

8           I make a motion that we approve this

9 request.  Is there a second?

10           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds.

11           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett has

12 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

13 vote on the motion that's been properly seconded

14 by Ms. Crockett.  Mr. Short?

15           MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

16           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

17           MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

18           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

19           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

20 agree.

21           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

22           MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

23           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

24           MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

25 agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

6

1           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

2 I agree.  The matter passed six, zero, zero.

3           The next request, a review of Advisory

4 Neighborhood Commission 6B's request to extend

5 the protest petition deadline to June 14th, 2021. 

6 This is the Santa Rosa Tequeria, License Number

7 117582.

8           I make a motion to deny this request,

9 and the Board is denying the request, because the

10 statute requires that both parties be agreeable

11 to the request to continue.  And the Licensee did

12 not consent to the request.  So therefore, I make

13 a motion that we deny this request.  Is there a

14 second.

15           MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

16           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

17 seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call vote

18 on the motion that's been properly seconded by

19 Mr. Short.  Mr. Short?

20           MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

21           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

22           MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

23           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

24           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

25 agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

7

1           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

2           MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

3           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

4           MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

5 agree.

6           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson

7 agrees.  The matter passes six, zero, zero.

8           The next request is a review of Junction

9 Bistro Bar & Bakery's request for reinstatement

10 of its cancelled license.  Junction Bistro Bar &

11 Bakery, License Number 116122.  I make a motion

12 that we approve this request.  Is there a second?

13           MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis will second.

14           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

15 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

16 vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

17           MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

18           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

19           MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

20           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

21           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

22 agree.

23           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

24           MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

25           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

8

1           MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

2 agree.

3           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

4 I agree.  The matter passed six, zero, zero.

5           The next matter is a review of Cucina al

6 Volo's request for reinstatement of its cancelled

7 license.  This is Cucina al Volo, License Number

8 104755.  I make a motion that we approve this

9 request.  Is there a second?

10           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds.

11           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett has

12 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

13 vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

14           MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

15           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

16           MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

17           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

18           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

19 agree.

20           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

21           MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

22           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

23           MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

24 agree.

25           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

9

1 I agree.  The matter passed six, zero, zero.

2           The next matter is a review of Advisory

3 Neighborhood Commission 8A's request for a

4 continuance of the protest hearing in the New

5 Market Seven, License Number 113576.

6           The Applicant has also agreed to the

7 continuance.  And so therefore, I make a motion

8 that we approve this request.  Is there a second?

9           MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

10           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

11 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

12 vote on the motion that's been properly seconded

13 by Mr. Short.  Mr. Short?

14           MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

15           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

16           MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

17           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

18           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

19 agree.

20           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

21           MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

22           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

23           MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

24 agree.

25           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

10

1 agrees.  The matter passed six, zero, zero.

2           The next request is the request from the

3 Metropolitan Police Department, Reimbursable

4 Detail Office of Program Notice of Third

5 Emergency Rulemaking.

6           This Third Emergency Rulemaking, the

7 purpose of this rulemaking is to, one, restore

8 the hours of eligibility for obtaining

9 reimbursement for RDO services to the

10 pre-COVID-19 pandemic hours of 11:30 p.m. to 5:00

11 a.m., Sunday through Saturday.

12           Number two, to restoring the hours of

13 eligibility for obtaining reimbursement for RDO

14 services for temporary license holder or those

15 approved for a one-day suspension to each license

16 to the pre-COVID-19 pandemic hours of 24 hours a

17 day.

18           And Number three is to add in the DC

19 Main Street's program to the list of entities

20 eligible for participation in the RDO subsidy

21 program.

22           I therefore make a motion that the ABC

23 Board adopt this Third Emergency Rulemaking.  Is

24 there a second?

25           MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

11

1           MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I second.

2           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short and Mr.

3 Grandis have seconded the motion.  We'll now have

4 a roll call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

5            MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

6           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

7           MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

8           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

9           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

10 agree.

11           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

12           MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

13           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

14           MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

15 agree.

16           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

17 I agree.  The matter passed six, zero, zero.

18           We now move to our Licensing Agenda. 

19 The first matter on our Licensing Agenda is a

20 review of a request to extend the premises and

21 increase social occupancy load in conjunction

22 with updated Certificate of Occupancy.

23           The Licensee requests to add the first

24 floor to the operation which results in an

25 increase in total occupancy load from 68 to 164



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

12

1 inside and to increase the summer garden from 34

2 to 114.

3           This is Dew Drop Inn, License Number

4 097569.  I make a motion that this matter be

5 placarded.  Is there a second?

6           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crocckett seconds.

7           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett has

8 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

9 vote on the motion that's been properly seconded

10 by Ms. Crockett.  Mr. Short?

11           MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

12           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

13           MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

14           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

15           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

16 agree.

17           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

18           MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

19           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

20           MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

21 agree.

22           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson

23 agrees. The matter passed six, zero, zero.

24           The next matter on the list on our

25 agenda is a review request to withdraw



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

13

1 application for transfer to a new location at

2 2521 Pennsylvania Avenue NW.  This is from Logan

3 Circle Liquors, License Number 086950.

4           I make a motion that we approve this

5 request.  Is there a second?

6           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds.

7           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett has

8 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

9 vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

10           MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

11           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

12           MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

13           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

14           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

15 agree.

16           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

17           MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

18           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

19           MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

20 agree.

21           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson

22 agrees. The matter passed six, zero, zero.

23           We now move to our supplemental

24 licensing agenda.  The first matter on our

25 supplemental licensing agenda is review a request



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

14

1 for a temporary operating retail permit.  This is

2 a request from the

3 Residence Inn by Marriott Washington Capital Hill

4 Navy Yard, License Number 118427.

5           I make a motion that we approve this

6 request.  Is there a second?

7           MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

8           MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I second.

9           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short and Mr.

10 Grandis have seconded the motion.  We'll now have

11 a roll call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

12           MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

13           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

14           MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

15           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

16           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

17 agree.

18           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

19           MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

20           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

21           MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

22 agree.

23           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

24 I agree.  The matter passed six, zero, zero.

25           The next matter is a review request for



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

15

1 a stipulated license with letter of ANC support

2 for a new ABC license.  This is Wasted Wives,

3 License Number  118177.

4           I make a motion that we approve this

5 request.  Is there a second?

6           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds.

7           MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis.

8           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett and

9 Mr. Grandis have seconded the motion.  We'll now

10 have a roll call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

11           MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

12           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

13           MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

14           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

15           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

16 agree.

17           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

18           MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

19           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

20           MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

21 agree.

22           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

23 I agree.  The matter passed six, zero, zero.

24           The next matter is a review application

25 for a stipulated license with a letter of ANC



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

16

1 support for a new ABC license.  This is His &

2 Hers, License Number 118224.

3           I make a motion that we approve this

4 request.  Is there a second?

5           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds.

6           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett has

7 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

8 vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

9           MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

10           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

11           MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

12           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

13           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

14 agree.

15           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

16           MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

17           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

18           MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

19 agree.

20           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

21 I agree.  The matter passed six, zero, zero.

22           The next matter is a review request for

23 a non-profit aiction permit in order to auction

24 off the donated alcoholic beverage products in

25 food and beverage baskets in the annual school



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

17

1 fundraising event to be held on June 3rd and 4th. 

2 And this is from the Christian Family Montessori

3 School, Auction License, Auction Number 00005.

4           I make a motion that we approve this

5 request.  Is there a second?

6           MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I second.

7           MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short seconds.

8           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis and

9 Mr. Short have seconded the motion.  We'll now

10 have a roll call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short.

11           MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

12           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

13           MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

14           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

15           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

16 agree.

17           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

18           MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

19           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

20           MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

21 agree.

22           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson, I

23 agree.  The matter passes six, zero, zero.

24           We now move to our second supplemental

25 licensing agenda.  The first matter on our second



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

18

1 supplemental licensing agenda is a review request

2 to withdraw application for a new ABC license. 

3 This is Charcoal Town, License Number 117535.

4           I make a motion that we approve this

5 request.  Is there a second?

6           MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis will second.

7           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

8 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

9 vote on the motion that's been properly seconded

10 by Mr. Grandis.  Mr. Short?

11           MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

12           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

13           MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

14           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

15           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

16 agree.

17           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

18           MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

19           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

20           MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

21 agree.

22           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson, I

23 agree.  The matter passed six, zero, zero.

24           We now move to our docket.  The

25 following applications were submitted to the



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

19

1 Alcoholic Beverage Control Board for review. 

2 There are ten licensings on this -- applicants on

3 this a docket.  I will read the names, and I will

4 state what they concern, what's being requested. 

5 At the end of the list, I'll make a motion that

6 we approve the requests.

7           So the first request is a request made

8 by Heights Liquor, License Number 118369.  They

9 are a Retailer, a liquor store that's a transfer

10 with sale application.

11           The second request is a request made by

12 Karaoke Cowboy, License Number 117277.  They are

13 a Retailer C tavern.  This is a new ABC

14 application.

15           The next request is a request made by

16 Papa's Liquors, License Number 118381.  They are

17 a Retailer A liquor store.  It's a transfer with

18 sale application.

19           The next request is a request from 

20 Santa Rosa Taqueria, License Number 117582.  This

21 is a Retailer C restaurant.  This is a transfer

22 without sale application.

23           The next request is a request made by

24 Santa Rosa Taqueria, License Number 117582.  They

25 are a Retailer C restaurant, transfer to new



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

20

1 location which is now 313 through 315

2 Pennsylvania Avenue SE.

3           The next request is a request made by 

4 High Road Cycling, License Number 117890.  This

5 is a Retailer C restaurant.  It's a request for a

6 new ABC license application.

7           The next request is from Breakthru

8 Beverage, License Number 60518.  They are a

9 Wholesaler A.  This is a gift and loan

10 application for a soda stream machine.

11           The next request is a request made by

12 DCity Smokehouse, License Number 118390.  They

13 are a caterer.  This is a new ABC license

14 application.

15           The next request is a request made by

16 Dlena, License Number 117926, they are a Retailer

17 C restaurant.  It's a new ABC license

18 application.

19           And the last request is a request made

20 by  Reboot Beverages, License Number 118291. 

21 They are a Wholesaler A.  And this is for a new

22 ABC license application.

23           I therefore make a motion that the ACB

24 Board approve the requests that were made by the

25 applicants.  Is there a second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

21

1           MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.

2           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

3 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

4 vote on the motion that's been properly seconded

5 by Mr. Short.  Mr. Short?

6           MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

7           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?  Mr.

8 Cato?

9           MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

10           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

11           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

12 agree.

13           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

14           MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

15           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

16           MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

17 agree.

18           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

19 I agree.  The matter therefore passed six, zero,

20 zero.

21           We are now at the end of our agenda

22 items for the day.  And I will formally close the

23 meeting and return for the day.

24           As Chairperson of the  Alcoholic

25 Beverage Control Board for the District of



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

22

1 Columbia, in accordance with Title 3, Chapter

2 405, Office of Open Government, I move that the

3 ABC Board hold a closed meeting on June 9th,

4 2021, for the purpose of discussing and hearing

5 reports concerning ongoing or planned

6 investigations of alleged criminal or civil

7 misconduct, or violations of law, or regulations,

8 and seek legal advice from our legal counsel on

9 the Board's investigative agenda, legal agenda,

10 licensing agenda for June 9th, 2021, as published

11 in the D.C. Register on May 28th, 2021.  Is there

12 a second?

13           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds.

14           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett has

15 seconded the motion.  I will now take a roll call

16 vote on the motion before us now that has been

17 seconded.  Ms. Short?

18           MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

19           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?   

20                MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

21           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

22           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

23 agree.

24           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

25           MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

23

1           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

2           MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

3 agree.

4           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson, I

5 agree.  As it appears that the motion has passed

6 six, zero, zero, I hereby give notice that the

7 ABC Board will hold this aforementioned closed

8 meeting pursuant to the Open Meetings Act.

9           Notice will also be posted on the ABC

10 Board's hearing room bulletin board, placed on

11 the electronic calendar on ABRA's website, and

12 published in the D.C. Register in as timely a

13 manner as practical.

14           We are now adjourned for the day.  I

15 want to thank the Board members for their

16 participation today.  I also thank the public for

17 its participation today.

18           So now that the public session has

19 formally ended, I now direct all the Board

20 members to return to executive session for

21 further business.  Thank you very much.

22           (Whereupon, the above-entitled matter

23 went off the record at 11:00 a.m.)

24

25



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

24

A
a.m 2:2 10:11 23:23
ABC 10:22 15:2 16:1

18:2 19:13 20:6,13,17
20:22 22:3 23:7,9

above-entitled 23:22
ABRA 1:25
ABRA's 23:11
ACB 20:23
Act 23:8
add 10:18 11:23
adjourned 23:14
adopt 10:23
advice 22:8
Advisory 5:5 6:3 9:2
aforementioned 23:7
agenda 1:6,6,7,8 2:4,5

3:4 11:18,19 12:25
13:24,25 17:25 18:1
21:21 22:9,9,10

agreeable 6:10
agreed 9:6
Agreement 5:4
agrees 7:7 10:1 12:23

13:22
aiction 16:23
al 8:5,7
alcoholic 1:2,13 16:24

19:1 21:24
ALIYA 1:18
alleged 22:6
Amendment 5:4
ANC 15:1,25
ANDREWS 1:25
annual 16:25
appears 23:5
Applicant 9:6
applicants 19:2 20:25
application 1:9 13:1

15:24 18:2 19:10,14
19:18,22 20:6,10,14
20:18,22

applications 18:25
approve 2:9 3:8 4:8 5:8

7:12 8:8 9:8 13:4 14:5
15:4 16:3 17:4 18:4
19:6 20:24

approved 10:15
April 5:4
auction 16:23 17:3,3
Avenue 13:2 20:2

B
Bakery 7:11
Bakery's 7:9
Bar 7:9,10
baskets 16:25
beverage 1:2,13 16:24

16:25 19:1 20:8 21:25
Beverages 20:20
Bistro 7:9,10
board 1:2,13 6:9 10:23

19:1 20:24 21:25 22:3
23:7,10,15,19

Board's 22:9 23:10
Bobby 1:17 2:18 3:17

4:17 5:17 6:22 7:19
8:16 9:16 11:7 12:13
13:12 14:14 15:13
16:11 17:13 18:13
21:9 22:20

Breakthru 20:7
bulletin 23:10
business 23:21

C
C 19:13,21,25 20:5,17
calendar 23:11
call 2:13 3:14 4:14 5:12

6:17 7:15 8:12 9:11
11:4 12:8 13:8 14:11
15:10 16:7 17:10 18:8
21:3 22:15

cancellation 2:6
cancelled 3:6 4:5 7:10

8:6
Capital 14:3
caterer 20:13
Cato 1:17 2:17,18,18

3:16,17,17 4:16,17,17
5:16,17,17 6:21,22,22
7:18,19,19 8:15,16,16
9:15,16,16 11:6,7,7
12:12,13,13 13:11,12
13:12 14:13,14,14
15:12,13,13 16:10,11
16:11 17:12,13,13
18:12,13,13 21:7,8,9
21:9 22:19,20,20

Certificate 11:22
Chapter 22:1
Charcoal 18:3
Christian 17:2
Circle 13:3
civil 22:6
close 21:22
closed 22:3 23:7
Columbia 1:1 22:1
Commission 5:6 6:4

9:3
concern 19:4
concerning 22:5
conjunction 11:21
consent 6:12
continuance 9:4,7
continue 6:11

Control 1:2,13 19:1
21:25

counsel 22:8
Cowboy 19:12
criminal 22:6
Crocckett 12:6
crockett 1:18 2:11,11

2:12,15,19,20,20 3:18
3:19,19 4:9,9,12,18
4:19,19 5:10,10,11,14
5:18,19,19 6:23,24,24
7:20,21,21 8:10,10,11
8:17,18,18 9:17,18,18
11:8,9,9 12:6,7,10,14
12:15,15 13:6,6,7,13
13:14,14 14:15,16,16
15:6,6,8,14,15,15
16:5,5,6,12,13,13
17:14,15,15 18:14,15
18:15 21:10,11,11
22:13,13,14,21,22,22

Cucina 8:5,7
Cycling 20:4

D
D.C 22:11 23:12
dated 5:4
day 10:17 21:22,23

23:14
DC 1:25 10:18
DCity 20:12
deadline 6:5
DECISION 1:9
deny 6:8,13
denying 6:9
Department 10:3
Detail 10:4
Dew 12:3
direct 23:19
discussing 22:4
District 1:1 21:25
Dlena 20:16
docket 1:9 18:24 19:3
donated 16:24
Donovan 1:14,16
Drop 12:3

E
Ed 4:11 7:13 11:1 14:8

15:7 17:6 18:6
Edward 1:19 2:25 3:24

4:24 5:24 7:4 8:1,23
9:23 11:14 12:20
13:19 14:21 15:20
16:18 17:20 18:20
21:16 23:2

electronic 23:11
eligibility 10:8,13

eligible 10:20
Emergency 10:5,6,23
ended 23:19
entities 10:19
event 17:1
executive 23:20
Experience 3:5,7
extend 6:4 11:20

F
Family 17:2
first 2:4 11:19,23 13:24

17:25 19:7
floor 11:24
following 18:25
food 16:25
formally 21:22 23:19
fundraising 17:1
further 23:21

G
G.A.L.A 4:4,5,6
garden 12:1
Garten 5:6
gift 20:9
give 23:6
Government 22:2
Grandis 1:19 2:24,25

2:25 3:11,11,13,23,24
3:24 4:11,11,13,23,24
4:24 5:23,24,24 7:3,4
7:4,13,13,14,25 8:1,1
8:22,23,23 9:22,23,23
11:1,1,3,13,14,14
12:19,20,20 13:18,19
13:19 14:8,8,10,20,21
14:21 15:7,7,9,19,20
15:20 16:17,18,18
17:6,6,8,19,20,20
18:6,6,7,10,19,20,20
21:15,16,16 23:1,2,2

H
Hansen 1:20 2:22,23,23

3:21,22,22 4:21,22,22
5:21,22,22 7:1,2,2,23
7:24,24 8:20,21,21
9:20,21,21 11:11,12
11:12 12:17,18,18
13:16,17,17 14:18,19
14:19 15:17,18,18
16:15,16,16 17:17,18
17:18 18:17,18,18
21:13,14,14 22:24,25
22:25

hearing 9:4 22:4 23:10
Heights 19:8
held 17:1



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

25

High 20:4
Hill 14:3
Hispanic 4:4,6,6
hold 22:3 23:7
holder 10:14
hours 10:8,10,12,16,16

I
increase 11:21,25 12:1
Inn 12:3 14:3
inside 12:1
investigations 22:6
investigative 22:9
items 21:22

J
JAMES 1:21
Jeni 1:20 2:23 3:22 4:22

5:22 7:2,24 8:21 9:21
11:12 12:18 13:17
14:19 15:18 16:16
17:18 18:18 21:14
22:25

JR 1:17,21
Junction 7:8,10
June 6:5 17:1 22:3,10

K
Karaoke 19:12
Key 3:7
Key's 3:5

L
law 22:7
legal 1:6 2:4,4 3:4 22:8

22:8,9
letter 15:1,25
license 2:7,7 3:6,7 4:5,7

5:6 6:6 7:10,11 8:7,7
9:5 10:14,15 12:3
13:3 14:4 15:1,2,3,25
16:1,2 17:3 18:2,3
19:8,12,16,20,24 20:4
20:6,8,12,13,16,17,20
20:22

Licensee 6:11 11:23
licensing 1:6,7,8 11:18

11:19 13:24,25 17:25
18:1 22:10

licensings 19:2
liquor 2:7 19:8,9,17
Liquor's 2:5
Liquors 13:3 19:16
list 10:19 12:24 19:5
load 11:21,25
loan 20:9
location 13:1 20:1
Logan 13:2

M
machine 20:10
Main 10:19
manner 23:13
Market 9:5
Marriott 14:3
matter 1:5 2:4 3:3,4 4:2

5:2,3 6:2 7:7 8:4,5 9:1
9:2 10:1 11:17,19
12:4,23,24 13:22,24
14:24,25 15:23,24
16:21,22 17:23,25
18:23 21:19 23:22

meeting 1:3 21:23 22:3
23:8

Meetings 23:8
members 23:15,20
met 1:13
Metropolitan 10:3
misconduct 22:7
Montessori 17:2
motion 2:5,9,13,14 3:8

3:13,14 4:7,13,14 5:8
5:12,13 6:8,13,17,18
7:11,15,16 8:8,12,13
9:7,11,12 10:22 11:3
11:4 12:4,8,9 13:4,8,9
14:5,10,11 15:4,9,10
16:3,7,8 17:4,9,10
18:4,8,9 19:5 20:23
21:3,4 22:15,16 23:5

move 2:3 11:18 13:23
17:24 18:24 22:2

N
names 19:3
Navy 14:4
Neighborhood 5:5 6:4

9:3
new 9:4 13:1 15:2 16:1

18:2 19:13,25 20:6,13
20:17,21

non-profit 16:23
notice 10:4 23:6,9
Number 2:7 3:7 4:7 5:6

6:6 7:11 8:7 9:5 10:12
10:18 12:3 13:3 14:4
15:3 16:2 17:3 18:3
19:8,12,16,20,24 20:4
20:8,12,16,20

NW 13:2

O
obtaining 10:8,13
occupancy 11:21,22,25
Office 10:4 22:2
one-day 10:15
ongoing 22:5

Open 22:2 23:8
operating 14:1
operation 11:24
order 16:23

P
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2:1
p.m 10:10
pandemic 10:10,16
Papa's 19:16
participation 10:20

23:16,17
parties 6:10
passed 3:3 4:2 5:2 6:2

8:4 9:1 10:1 11:17
12:23 13:22 14:24
15:23 16:21 18:23
21:19 23:5

passes 7:7 17:23
Pennsylvania 13:2 20:2
permit 14:1 16:23
petition 6:5
placarded 12:5
placed 23:10
planned 22:5
Police 10:3
posted 23:9
practical 23:13
pre-COVID-19 10:10,16
premises 11:20
PRESENT 1:15,23
presiding 1:14
products 16:24
program 10:4,19,21
properly 2:14 5:13 6:18

9:12 12:9 18:9 21:4
protest 6:5 9:4
public 23:16,18
published 22:10 23:12
purpose 10:7 22:4
pursuant 23:8

Q

R
Rafi 1:18 2:20 3:19 4:19

5:19 6:24 7:21 8:18
9:18 11:9 12:15 13:14
14:16 15:15 16:13
17:15 18:15 21:11
22:22

RDO 10:9,13,20
read 19:3
Reboot 20:20
reconsideration 2:6
record 23:23
Register 22:11 23:12

regulations 22:7
Reimbursable 10:3
reimbursement 10:9,13
reinstatement 3:6 4:5

7:9 8:6
reports 22:5
request 2:10 3:5,9 4:3,4

4:8 5:9 6:3,4,8,9,11
6:12,13 7:8,9,12 8:6,9
9:3,8 10:2,2 11:20
12:25 13:5,25 14:2,6
14:25 15:5 16:4,22
17:5 18:1,5 19:7,7,11
19:11,15,15,19,19,23
19:23 20:3,3,5,7,11
20:11,15,15,19,19

requested 19:4
requests 11:23 19:6

20:24
requires 6:10
Residence 14:3
restaurant 19:21,25

20:5,17
restore 10:7
restoring 10:12
results 11:24
retail 14:1
Retailer 19:9,13,17,21

19:25 20:5,16
return 21:23 23:20
review 2:5 3:5 4:3 5:3

6:3 7:8 8:5 9:2 11:20
12:25 13:25 14:25
15:24 16:22 18:1 19:1

Road 20:4
roll 2:13 3:14 4:14 5:12

6:17 7:15 8:12 9:11
11:4 12:8 13:8 14:11
15:10 16:7 17:10 18:8
21:3 22:15

room 23:10
Rosa 6:6 19:20,24
rulemaking 10:5,6,7,23

S
S 1:19
sale 19:10,18,22
Santa 6:6 19:20,24
Saturday 10:11
school 16:25 17:3
SE 20:2
second 1:8 2:10 3:9,10

3:11 4:8,10,11 5:4,9
6:14,15 7:12,13 8:9
9:8,9 10:24,25 11:1
12:5 13:5 14:6,7,8
15:5 16:4 17:5,6,24
17:25 18:5,6 19:11



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

26

20:25 22:12
seconded 2:13,14 3:13

4:13 5:12,13 6:17,18
7:15 8:12 9:11,12
11:3 12:8,9 13:8
14:10 15:9 16:7 17:9
18:8,9 21:3,4 22:15
22:17

seconds 2:11 5:10 8:10
12:6 13:6 15:6 16:5
17:7 22:13

seek 22:8
services 10:9,14
session 23:18,20
Settlement 5:4
Seven 9:5
Short 1:21 2:15,16,16

3:10,10,12,14,15,15
4:14,15,15 5:14,15,15
6:15,15,16,19,19,20
6:20 7:16,17,17 8:13
8:14,14 9:9,9,10,13
9:13,14,14 10:25,25
11:2,4,5,5 12:10,11
12:11 13:9,10,10 14:7
14:7,9,11,12,12 15:10
15:11,11 16:8,9,9
17:7,7,9,10,11,11
18:10,11,11 21:1,1,2
21:5,5,6,6 22:17,18
22:18

SIMONE 1:25
six 3:3 4:2 5:2 6:2 7:7

8:4 9:1 10:1 11:17
12:23 13:22 14:24
15:23 16:21 17:23
18:23 21:19 23:6

Smokehouse 20:12
social 11:21
soda 20:10
sorry 4:6
Staff 1:25
state 19:4
statute 6:10
stipulated 15:1,25
store 19:9,17
stream 20:10
Street's 10:19
submitted 18:25
subsidy 10:20
summer 12:1
Sunday 10:11
supplemental 1:7,8

13:23,25 17:24 18:1
support 15:1 16:1
suspension 10:15

T

Taqueria 19:20,24
Target 2:5,7
tavern 19:13
temporary 10:14 14:1
ten 19:2
Tequeria 6:6
thank 23:15,16,21
Theatre 4:6
Theatre's 4:4
Third 10:4,6,23
three 10:18
timely 23:12
Title 22:1
today 23:16,17
total 11:25
Town 18:3
transfer 13:1 19:9,17

19:21,25
two 10:12

U
updated 11:22

V
videoconference 1:13
violations 22:7
Volo 8:7
Volo's 8:6
vote 2:14 3:14 4:14

5:13 6:17 7:16 8:13
9:12 11:4 12:9 13:9
14:11 15:10 16:8
17:10 18:9 21:4 22:16

W
W 1:14,16
Washington 14:3
Wasted 15:2
WebEx 1:13
website 23:11
Wednesday 1:11
went 23:23
Wholesaler 20:9,21
Wine 3:5,7
withdraw 12:25 18:2
Wives 15:2
Wunder 5:6

X

Y
Yard 14:4

Z
zero 3:3,3 4:2,2 5:2,2

6:2,2 7:7,7 8:4,4 9:1,1
10:1,1 11:17,17 12:23
12:23 13:22,22 14:24

14:24 15:23,23 16:21
16:21 17:23,23 18:23
18:23 21:19,20 23:6,6

0
00005 17:3
000434 2:8
072095 4:7
086950 13:3
097569 12:4
098173 5:7

1
10:41 2:2
104755 8:8
11:00 23:23
11:30 10:10
113576 9:5
114 12:2
114575 3:7
116122 7:11
117277 19:12
117535 18:3
117582 6:7 19:20,24
117890 20:4
117926 20:16
118177 15:3
118224 16:2
118291 20:20
118369 19:8
118381 19:16
118390 20:12
118427 14:4
14th 6:5
164 11:25

2
2021 1:11 5:5 6:5 22:4

22:10,11
24 10:16
2521 13:2
26 1:11
28th 22:11
29th 5:5

3
3 22:1
313 20:1
315 20:1
34 12:1
3rd 17:1

4
405 22:2
4th 17:1

5
5:00 10:10

6
60518 20:8
68 11:25
6B's 6:4
6C 5:6

7

8
8A's 9:3

9
9th 22:3,10



 

 

NEAL R. GROSS
COURT REPORTERS AND TRANSCRIBERS 

1323 RHODE ISLAND AVE., N.W. 
(202) 234-4433 WASHINGTON, D.C.  20005-3701 www.nealrgross.com 

 

C E R T I F I C A T E 

 

This is to certify that the foregoing transcript 

 

In the matter of: 

 

Before: 

 

Date: 

 

Place: 

 

was duly recorded and accurately transcribed under 

my direction; further, that said transcript is a 

true and accurate record of the proceedings. 

 

 
     

     ----------------------- 
Court Reporter 

27

Agenda Hearing

DCABRA

05-26-21

teleconference


